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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr E P and Mrs F Shuttleworth

Respondent
:
The Equitable Life Assurance Society FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr & Mrs Shuttleworth complained of losses resulting from delays on the part of Equitable Life in paying transfer values in respect of their three policies to their new pension provider.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The three Equitable Life policies which are the subject of this Determination are :

· V7006684, an individual pension plan for Mr Shuttleworth in the name of Shuttleworth Engineering Ltd.

· V7006685, an individual pension plan for Mrs Shuttleworth in the name of Shuttleworth Engineering Ltd.

· V0023937, a personal pension plan for Mr Shuttleworth, comprising entirely of “protected rights” benefits (ie benefits provided in lieu of, and as a requirement of contracting out of, the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme).

V7006684 and V7006685 were invested entirely in Equitable Life’s with-profits fund.  Contributions to V0023937 were attributed 50% to with-profits and 50% to unit-linked funds but, owing to differing fund performance, at 31 December 2001 the unit-linked component accounted for approximately 63% of the illustrative transfer value.   

4. During the period covered by this Determination, Equitable Life was applying Market Value Adjustments (MVAs) to with-profits fund values when calculating transfer values, with the intention on making the amounts transferred fairly reflect the policy’s share of the total with-profits fund.  The MVA (reduction) was increased to 14% on 15 April 2002, and was further increased to 20% on 1 July 2002.   

5. Mr & Mrs Shuttleworth said that they told Equitable Life in February 2002 that they would be transferring their benefits away from Equitable Life because they were dissatisfied with the way Equitable Life had been managing their pension funds.  The transfer values were not settled until after 1 July 2002.  They said that, but for unreasonable delays by Equitable Life, the transfers would have been completed much earlier, and would therefore have suffered MVAs of 14% rather than 20%.  Furthermore, they said that they had suffered a loss of potential investment returns under their new policies because of the long delay.  

6. Investigation confirmed that Equitable Life had all the transfer documentation and information in respect of V7006684 before 1 July 2002, and did in fact apply an MVA of 14%.  However, the transfer values in respect of the other two policies, for which Equitable Life said that full transfer instructions were not received until after 1 July 2002, were subject to an MVA of 20%.   

7. On 14 February 2002, Mr & Mrs Shuttleworth wrote to Equitable Life under the heading “Policy Numbers V7006684, V7006685, V0023937” informing them that 

“You will shortly be receiving forms to transfer the funds in the above pension policies to another provider … we trust that you will deal with the transfers in a speedy manner, unlike the requests we made in July of last year for simple policy valuations that took 4 months to process.”

Mr Shuttleworth’s policies

8. On 8 March 2002 Equitable Life received a letter from Skandia Life enclosing completed transfer documentation.  Included within this documentation was a Skandia Life transfer authority signed by Mr Shuttleworth which showed the policies to be transferred as V7006684 and V0023937.  However, the Equitable Life transfer form and the covering letter from Skandia Life referred only to V7006684.  

9. Equitable Life said that it was not until 30 May 2002 that they realised that Mr Shuttleworth had wanted to transfer V0023937 as well, and so no action had been taken in respect of that policy.  They said that they then issued a transfer form for completion.  This, and the other information they had required, was not received until after 1 July 2002.  In view of this, Equitable Life considered that it was justified in imposing an MVA of 20%.

10. The only letter from Equitable Life dated 30 May 2002 shown to me is headed “Policy Number V7006684”.  Equitable Life later investigated this and concluded that, although it appeared that the letter in question did relate to the information and documents required in respect of policy V0023937, it had been incorrectly headed.  

11. Nevertheless, it seems that Mr Shuttleworth took this request at face value, and so again (on 13 June) supplied Equitable Life with documentation and information relating to V7006684.  Equitable Life has not yet explained what action they took when they received this, bearing in mind that they had already received forms for this policy.  However, Skandia Life completed and signed an Equitable Life Personal Pension Plan transfer form on 15 July 2002 and forwarded it to Mr Shuttleworth for his signature and for him to return to Equitable Life.  

12. According to Mrs Shuttleworth, on 22 July 2002 they returned a “duplicate transfer form” for V0023937, “as requested by Equitable Life”.  

Mrs Shuttleworth’s policies 

13. Equitable Life wrote to Skandia Life on 12 March 2002 stating that, before a transfer to a personal pension plan could proceed, a “GN11 test” (designed to ensure that the pension at normal retirement date does not exceed Inland Revenue limits) was required, and asked Skandia Life to provide salary and retained benefits information.

14. Apparently, Equitable Life was provided with salary information for 1998-9, 1999-2000 and 2000-1, with an estimated figure for 2001-2.  Equitable Life said that regulations prevented the use of estimated figures, and based the test on the three confirmed salaries.  Equitable Life informed Skandia Life on 5 April 2002 that the GN11 test had failed, meaning that the transfer value could not be paid.

15. Mrs Shuttleworth’s financial adviser then wrote to Skandia Life on 2 May quoting, amongst other things, a confirmed salary figure for 2001-2, and asked them to :

“Persuade Equitable Life to deal with this promptly and within an acceptable time frame ie no longer than 14 to 21 days once the test is completed if it shows us that Equitable were incorrect and these monies can be transferred to PPP.” 

16. Skandia Life then ran its own GN11 test, which passed.  When she heard of this, Mrs Shuttleworth wrote to Mr Butler of Equitable Life on 13 May asking him to explain why their own test had failed, with details of their calculations.  She concluded :

“I asked for this transfer in February … I am getting less and less amused by your delaying tactics.  I suggest that you comply immediately with my instructions and allow the transfer of funds … without further delay.” 

17. At this point, matters became confused because of the simultaneous transactions in respect of Mr Shuttleworth’s policy V7006684.  Mrs Shuttleworth wrote to Mr Butler on 29 May 2002 asking him why Mr Shuttleworth’s transfer had not been completed, and enclosing a GN11 test run by Skandia Life.  Equitable Life replied on 31 May asking her to obtain written confirmation from Skandia Life that it would take responsibility for all Inland Revenue regulations being met, including the GN11 test.  However, it transpired that there was never an issue over Mr Shuttleworth’s GN11 test, which passed easily, but Equitable Life had confused his case with hers, which they knew had failed.  It appears that what Equitable Life had intended was that this confirmation should have been obtained from Skandia Life in respect of her policy, not her husband’s.

18. Mrs Shuttleworth’s financial adviser continued to press Equitable Life to respond but no firm news in respect of any of the transfers had been received by July.  Mrs Shuttleworth then sent a formal letter of complaint to Equitable Life on 17 July.

19. Equitable Life said that Skandia Life telephoned on 16 July to try to find out what the problem was with Mrs Shuttleworth’s GN11 test.  Before any firm action could be taken, however, Equitable Life realised that the increased MVA of 20% which came into effect on 1 July 2002 would serve to reduce Mrs Shuttleworth’s transfer value sufficiently to enable it to pass the GN11 test.  

The outcome, and Equitable Life’s further comments

20. Equitable Life then made the following transfers to Skandia Life :

· £23,465.54 in respect of V0023937 on 25 July 2002

· £75,351.05 in respect of V7006684 on 30 July 2002

· £19,458.38 in respect of V7006685 on 30 July 2002.

21. In response to the complaint to me, Equitable Life said that the reason Skandia Life’s GN11 test for V7006685 had passed, when their own test had failed, was because Skandia Life had been able to use a confirmed salary figure for 2001-2 which was not disclosed to them.  Equitable Life also believed that there was an error in Skandia Life’s calculations.  With regard to V0023937, Equitable Life accepted (see above) that it overlooked to take any action until 30 May 2002.  

CONCLUSIONS

22. So far as Mr Shuttleworth’s policy V7006684 is concerned, no injustice has been caused to him because the MVA applied by Equitable Life was 14%.

Policy V7006685

23. The initial GN11 test run by Equitable Life failed.  I have no reason to doubt the accuracy of the calculations.

24. The reason why Skandia Life’s test passed and Equitable Life’s test failed was, principally, that Skandia Life had a confirmed salary figure for 2001-2 whereas Equitable Life did not.  Had Equitable Life been given this confirmed figure, their test would have passed even with an MVA of 14% applied.  I make no criticism of the way Equitable Life considered the test or any of delay which resulted.  

25. Nevertheless, Equitable Life should soon have been fully alerted by Mrs Shuttleworth’s letter of 13 May 2002 that a different result was possible and that urgent action was required.  Initially, they did nothing.  In response to a subsequent letter from Mrs Shuttleworth about her husband’s policy, Equitable Life apparently regarded this as a reminder about her 13 May letter and mistakenly assumed that the dispute over the GN11 calculations was in relation to Mr Shuttleworth’s policy.

26. The outcome of this is that no action was taken to resolve the problem concerning V7006685 until Skandia Life telephoned Equitable Life on 16 July 2002.  The following day, Mrs Shuttleworth sent her formal complaint.  Ironically, Equitable Life had by then discovered that the more severe transfer terms they had introduced on 1 July 2002 had reduced the transfer value sufficiently to enable it to pass the GN11 test.  

27. It is my conclusion that maladministration by Equitable Life was the principal reason why the transfer of this policy could not have been effected on the pre-1 July 2002 terms, when the MVA was 14%.  I uphold this part of the complaint and, in view of the amount of the with-profits transfer value of this policy, I consider that appropriate compensation (including a modest allowance for inconvenience and notional lost investment returns) is £1,800.

Policy V0023937 

28. Equitable Life accepts that they took no action with regard to this transfer request until 30 May 2002.  When they did so, they confused matters by mistakenly telling Mr Shuttleworth that the information and documents they required were in respect of his policy V7006684.  Mr Shuttleworth returned these forms to Equitable Life in good faith on 13 June 2002, without realising the mistake.  There is no evidence that Equitable Life took any action, and it appears that it required further interventions by Mr Shuttleworth’s financial adviser before the correct forms were issued, which were signed by Skandia Life on 15 July and by Mr Shuttleworth on 22 July.  

29. Although the transfer form and letter received on 8 March 2002 referred only to policy V7006684, in my opinion Equitable Life should reasonably have been aware from the enclosed authority form and the earlier letter of 14 February 2002 that Mr Shuttleworth wanted to transfer V0023937 as well.

30. It is therefore my conclusion that maladministration by Equitable Life was the principal reason why the transfer of this policy was not effected on the pre-1 July 2002 terms, when the MVA was 14%.  I uphold this part of the complaint and, in view of the amount of the with-profits transfer value of this policy, I consider that appropriate compensation (including a modest allowance for inconvenience) is £1000.  

31. I am not minded to go further than this and award Mr Shuttleworth compensation for notional lost investment returns because, despite what I have said above, in my opinion he is partly at fault in that he did not complete a transfer form for V0023937 in March 2002 and so he should be prepared to share the responsibility for his losses.

DIRECTIONS
32. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, Equitable Life shall pay £1,800 to Mrs Shuttleworth and £1,000 to Mr Shuttleworth in compensation for the injustice they have suffered resulting from the maladministration described above.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

8 June 2004
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